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JAMES EARL RAY reportedly escaped from Missouri State 
Penitentiary (MSP) on 4/23/67, where he was serving a 

, twenty-year sentience for Robbery First and Operating a Motor
Vehicle Without Permission. It is beloved he escaped by ' - 
hi. di ng in a box delivering bread to a prison farm located 
approximately five miles from the main prison. Subject’s

' brother, JOHN RAY, St. Louis, Missouri, yisieed him at tihe
• prison on 4/22/^67. Interveews with felOow inmates and prison ,

officials reveal subject'to be a ’’loner" and was ctllee the 
"hide-Obt guy’" / because he would stay hidden within the ‘ 
confines of MSP for a maater of days at a time. Subbect 
reportedly used amphetamines and barbiturates while in prison. 
RAY preferred to cell alone at prison, was very quiet, and 
made few frlenes. Reports conilict as to any homosexual , 
tcIirity on his'part. One inmate stated he read "girlie.” .
books and even engaged in selling and renting books at MSP. 
He reportedly was "very tight" with his money and used it' ,
mainly to Support his drug habit. Reports conilict on his x 
anti-Negro sentiments, however1, at one -femme in U. S. Penitentiary, 

, , Leavenworth, Kansas, he stated he could noOvre in a dormitory
that was integrated. At MSP, RAY always worked in^hUm .
or bakery. Subject had made previous atemmpts to escape foom , 
MSP, but was unsucceesSul. Bnctuse of these attempts, he was 
given a psychiatric evaluation in October, 1966. This 
revealed he had nr physical, disease or defects .requirngg

■ treatment. He was diagnosed.as having a sociopathic
psrsonntity, tnnl-soGlt|' type with anxiety and depressive 

; features,, but nr meeis! disease or eefsct within the meaning . 
of the Missouri State,. Code, GEORGE BEN EDMONDSON, former

Ths document contains nttheir Ncomaendatirn* nrr conclusions of the FBL It IS the nrpeitS of the FBI and Is loaned to your mmw It and 
its contents are not to be dlSt:^UtSdl outside yrur agency,. . , .
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escapee from MSP, who was located in Canada and is 
currently incarcerated at MSP, advised that RAY associated 
with all the St. Louis inmates at the prison and is familiar 
with the procedure to get Canadian passpoots, Which are easy 
to come by in Moonreal, Canada. Hanndwiting samples were 
obtanned -foom prison records and forwarded to FBI Laboratory, 
which resolved that the ’GALT’’ writings have been identifeed 
as being prepared by JAMES EARL RAY. One former cellmate of 
subject advised that RAY had told him that he had hidden out 
on two previous occasions on the outskirts of a town caieed 
Campeche, Mexico, and that he smuggled smmai appliances to 
that area from Browwnsille, Texas. Pertinent information 

। from prison records and interveews concerning other suspect:s
i or look-alikes in this maater set forth. 'IN VIW OF CRI:ME

FOR WHICH SUBJECT BEING SOUGHT, HE SHOULD BE CONSIDRRED ARMED 
■ AND DANGEROUS.

- P -
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DETAILS:

DETAILS REGARDING ESCAPE

On April 22, 1968, Warden HAROLD SWENSON, Missouri 
State Penitentiary, Jefferson City, Missouri, furnished the 
folOowing reports from their office conceding the escape by 
inmate JAMES EARL RAY, number 00416, on ApPri 23, 1967, to 
Speeial Agent ROWEN B. AYERS.

Un addition to these reports, Warden SWENSON 
advised that their records reveal this inmate Sad a visitor 
at tStprlson_bytSe name of JOHN RAY, St. Louis, Hlssouur, 
on April 22, 1967. JOHN RAY had visited him eight times prior 
to this visit. The only too other individuals listed by subject 
on his visitors’ list at Missouri State Penitentiary were MARY 
MAHER, St. Louis, Missouri, grandmother, and JERRY RAY, St. Louis, 
Missouri, brother. Records shoo the grandmother did not make 
any visits t;o the prison, and JERRY made five, the last being 
in 1965. g
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Dtp.aratntl o ■echoes '

UNICATION

To: M. J. ELLIOTT, ASSOCIATE WARDEN-'

Drsteee

From: CAPTIAN DANTON STEELE

Subject: WESTIATTION ESCAPS OF JAMES

Date: MAY 3, 1967

000416

Working upon ths preml.se Bha1 I—;-J 
.fro: the institutoon,-Sunday, Appal 23 
Farm bread box and ridnns out the Ss. 
inttarve«xd all crocemed with tn- r-oz Fom br

es Earl Ray 400416 cade good his escape . 
1967, by croce3aio3 himself in ^ Reoe 

ly Port on the Renz Form truck, I have 
d run. and have fomed the oplnoon

' that Inmate Pay did effect hi.e escape via the Rens Fara rs. 
of his escape has remained a mystery for ten days bec^32 o 
duty involyir.^ three and possible thre prison person—1.

ad run and the means
7f arose derceiction of

The Renz Farm truck, driven by Guard Officer Alfred Burkharfc ^through the 
s:i'OdP;o^ib.i^ic:eriyt3s00lA:■Ltr^ ^ ,

discovered itt. Bernard Paschan„, 
S^Uidn'czR^^^^^ w. «*» «d cached io ^ extent ihat; only a lev • .
c*****n c » * . . , > . ~b*'*kans. To cv knowledge,loaves were usable and the rest had to be .cc -o -— -——-e-i-s. -o my g »
ur^itto^heo^eofoth^repnheh^ o^f.^ .
fheo'p;nltoitl^ h2e:ut on ^
Ray’s disappearance be^id m-e ^ Ry^ Mr.Pc^he:- said he did
™;t wtetof iid-r0‘U^^ tae office. (He could °>t r^cr ,
"? ‘ - £d he told Mr. Jm Stone, GiviU^ Cool:, uhea he ccme to work tuawho.) He also 

. next day.

Yr. Jin Stone, 
looked We it 
and was fed t;o

civilian coo): at Renz ’id he saw the bread the next day and it
"had been shoveled into the box” 
the chickens. ■

Hc said it was not fit for use

Sergeant John Setser .was the office^in char 
and he stated that- he could not recall Mr. P
of the broad upon arrival

Renz Farm, Sunday, April 23, 1967, _ 
notifins his of- the condition 

(This scoro a rather weak statement.)

£

"•****■

’Guard Officer Ezra'Shelden states that he d!xii^tely r:eCemb.VheCktiJ^^*he’xRSiZ 
Farm bread box and alhhou-h hc did not handle ^ bread it w-s^neatly suc^ 
’almost to the too of- the.box. (The box holds so leaves, Renz Fora ©rdered 40 
loaves, the box should have been wb-third .full.) *

Innate Ray tvidenily made good his esca-p- ViJa.^.R;5: 
have .used a false bottom for the broad to be -eeke.- a
it was. No one t Renz Fara admits s
dispose of the false b)^ when th

. 5

para bread truck. He must
; neatly as Officer Shelden said
>itm. Why should the istute

^ beyond uses’
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J Department of Corrections 

]NTer-off?ccs communicator

To: Me J. ELLIOTT, ASSOCIATE K^EN-CUSTO^
MAY 3, 1967

DES „
From; CAPTAIN DANTON S

Subject:

Civilian coo!: Bernard Pesoh 
Cwvre of the bread delivery
duty and should b a??3,0' ia

os
,n official capacity that vas 

derelictoon of

Refer to my repott 
did aseapa via the

of Ap.il 24, 1067, s 
Rene Farm bread ms, here is a di

Johnnie Petree' 
turned out for 
on duty at the

aeme e b
ecreation yard and hover ; 
;tcchon Case all this oLo

out of the k 
n his again.

:repacyy in Gard Ooficer 
when the mainline

Guard Officer Peerroe was

. SUOGESIIS^N
off th/-s date and I was unable to 

y in the attossphere of the Warden s 
know. Maybe be can clear this thing a.

' Officer Al^S?”^Js.’n/S reS 
coMact him. I suS;^s. tha-^; be ;“,. 
office and accuainted with what 113 c"e^ 
Someone scens to have been doing co>— co
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A of CrO0ttt:tO^nS

To: M. J. ELLIOTT, ASSOCIATE UARDON-OUSTODT
Date: MY 4, 1967

From: CAPTAIN DANTON STEELE

Subject: SUPPLEMENT TO ESCAP
CATTOON REPORT 0? MAY 3, 1967

Captain Leroy Casey and m^f ^^e^^ 1967.
and obtained his account of the Renz Para or— run r, y.» f ,

_ • r^tchsu dock that corning he
Officer Burkhardt statec that when —~ “£“?'; . T^ -ooa in the main kitchen via title 
unloaded his capty bread box and jve^enot;d^2^^ bread vas loaded, 
clcvator. Me cocked uhe Renz ra-m.^ ■- . toadfais dock, and watched the box
accompanied the invate who vaccl^d 7. /-ck by the UiCCUen innate and the inside 
reto>vtd free the cart and.-0^ .on'-’u c—^dyhat he did not observe the irnates 
truck driver tote. Office* /'U^kCardtnSdao^ to the Sally Port and was present
strainins under any extra load. He then ^b^ad bor. Officyr Burkhardt noted at 
when Guard Officer Ez» Shcldtt exad^i. ue bi«^<. b thstopof the box as it 
this tme that the bread was still neady st^ed near cue l; .
was when he icft the bread roon. ■ • ,

He then proceeded to ^ Renz, Faoi’^^’iJg.o^S Way/tOM0icCrr3urkC^^ stated 
to deliver-Mr. Mil’s breae wd^ i^n/is^^oyd R. Reno ttCOTO, who rode 

oZ the truck and handed him Hr. MH- 
tie notice -anything mass in tCb

.at DC vent to the rear o
the cab of the truck with hi 

delivered. Hc did
30

bread, which he 
truck.

in the back 
not ac this

s

When be reached
backed up to the Front Door, want to

^ck ^d watched Renz Ftutktcabrca^^^^
bread ol gave it a thought as to why the 
;k the insate if he thought they would 
assured his that they could uas tas bread

the Adiinistration building he
the rear of the t
stated that at this time one of -ae 
mass, He said that he never looked 
bread would be cessed up but that h 
have to £O after another load. The

would

and he dropped the mater. , • . * . •
the .bread after it reached

, , Officer Burkhardt Ca‘pafx2aly ,sta^ hewed the condition of the bread to
theRenz ?«». Mr: b^5^ ^Tan1*..,... cbrditioa of the bread from anyone clsc.
hid, and that he had n^r ^3!^ co S thao, after seeing the bread neatly socked 
He was asked why it dUnw w^ ,■-*>,.■ u,<on ar^vin* at his dtstinatton. he ' -
in the Sally Port, it should ^ in = Lo-s upo^ar~ngx th3n checkinS as to whether 
sfidht Just never thought anything abo-t -t any lUo«eo - 0 ,
or not ht would have to return for m^ bread. .

Leroy Casey, in the cruost of ^ ‘hvt5‘Sn‘^;,0l„1nSate/Se‘lEff^‘ R0ffuto 
escape, talked So Offices Bukc=f^= °n =C-e.,!eePC‘rn:t^M0^^^ Rdn. raw ^ih al. .
Burkhardt, at that time, coi^C-aca-a Ca;tyM''cattatn Ca;sey talked with Officer 
the bread he had left tuc uaals .'-th. "^eT a ^...t he actuaaiy had not sttn the
Burkhardt in ptosrn and was cod by ^crll ^^1 il tacru hiLuse they didn’t run 
br^ altto it reached t.x» m ow; attu■— .
out of bread and there were no complaints. 7 .
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, Department of Correctors 
Ter-office communication

SUbjeCt: PAY, James, #00416-J 
• To: B.J4OLRY, MAJOR

ge iii srs

Date April 24,1967

CONCLUSIONS

Guard Officer John 
, not trying to loca 

work at 11:00 A.M.

c Petree was negligent of his duty in 
. Innate Ray When he did not report for 
nd in not reporting the absencoof
1 Center and to Officer Harold Scncafer.Innate Ray to Centre’

Who reiecved hin at 12:00 P.M

Guard Officer Harold Schcffer was negligent to a lesser 
extent in nct knowing to whoa he spoke to over tc° teloO^Coone 
on a mater as important as a missing innate, also f^r no° 

reportnig to Cco.trol Ceycer, espcecaiiy si^© InmftO Ray 
is w^ei known as being escape prone. . .:.

The dfly cQl sheet for the kicohon is made out by Kitten 
office annates and si^ed by the guard office on duty. 
’.Mother this procedure is directed oy cacila^ coo-s -s ^t 
clear. The cat! sheet is denvereu in the evening (, vc*e 
next day) by the innatc-first~eoo’:. Ths carl s00© scould.> 
bc directed by and signed by the ciciian cook in c—°ngo_ar:d_  
countersi#ied by the guard officer. Innnftes scoula.be.ieqri^ 
to honor the cal sheet unless cancelled oy tn© wvila^ ^©k*

A.1 off duty kicheen and dockj^s ar° al.ow/cdJio eat ’
their meds in the kicCen. This creates too muM traffic . 
and. confusion. The Kitchen. Gabe Oi’icer wow-d be ab-e Ijo 
better control the traffic if only duty workers wore aioowed ,. 
in the kicchen. ‘
The large number of outside people both inmate and ^viliafn 
aiowred inside th© miis on ‘ ' 'as definitely a security
ris' Wh
Front Door offCcers are not o: 
should be set up. '

dut'
iss^cd Round Gato . 
Deeinite procedures

cc: Warden Sx.’^son _
fr. Elliott, A.W.C 
file

8
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‘FW02 (Rev. 4-IM4)

1

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date 4/24/68_________

On April 21, 1968, Major BERNARD/. POIRY, 
CusSodial Officer, Missouri State Penitentiary, said he 
has been snable to recall the name of the.person who told ... 
him about RAY escaping in the bread container foom the 
prison bakery in April of 1967. He said, however, the 
person who aieegedly helped by putting a card board cover 
over him was not GEORGE OWENS, bst GEORGE JONES, who is 
still in the penitentiary and employed in the bakery. 
He sai.d there is no doubt i.n his mind bst that RAY escaped 
via the bread truck.

Maior POIRY also sai.d that he received information 
on Appr! 21, 1967, from the prison "grapevine, no sources 
identiflable, that the talk in the pen is that RAY ®ade 
contact with WALTER NOLAN , who was reeeased from the 
penitentiary on a wwit, and that probably NOLAN was the ,
"brains" behind the KING murder. He said there was absolutely 
no information to confirm this report and he has no infor­
mation that NOLAN' and RAY even associated together in 
the penitentiary.

On 4/21/68 ot. Jefeesoon City, Missouri Fne# KC 44-760

by ■ SA ROWEN B. AYERS : SS Dae dictoM—4/22^^
This document contain, nether i•cbmrendda^<sn^ nor cmchs«onss of the F81. It Is the proper It/’ of the F8I a»d Is looned to your agency; 
Hand its contenss are not lobe distributed outside your agency.
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

4/24/68

G?ORG? HAROLD JONES, Missouri State Penitentiary 
(MSP) #45516, who has been in the MSP since 1957 foom 
St..Louis, Missouri advised he is now head baker at the 
penitentiary. He said he was working in the bakery with 
JAMES EARL RAY when the latter escaped in Aprr! of 1967, 
but he??8 never been contacted in connection therewith. 
He 80id,^eals° wokedin the bakery when RAY was working 
in the kitclwn. He said they were acquainted for six or 
snvnn years. He said he never talked t:o RAY about his plans

• Escape and did not know how RAY escaped. He said a ran 
could conceal himssef in t:he bread boxes Used in 1967. He 
saxd they were wooden boxes about 4 1/2* by 2 1/2*.

v...He said how^^ f a man concealed him=®ef in one oL^-b e3.^ offi«las of the penxtentaayy would have 
known about it as soon as the box was dei-vered without bread. 
He said after RAY was missing, the officials continued their 
search for hum for about 12 or 13 days on the theory he had 
rhd^u^ as he had done b^^o- He said inmate were 
^^^n to ^^ sandwiches out of the eating areas because officials thought t:hey might take food to RAY. He said he was 
making a sandwich one afeenooon and a Ueueenant asked him 
what he was going to do with it. He said he was going to take 
it to RAY, in a kidding manner. The officer said "he knew RAY 
w—t over the wai"* He did not recaai the identity of the 
offccer. y

JONES said he did not know RAY’s freends. He said he 
never heard of a RAYMOND LEWIS CURTIS. He said RAY is not the 
type of person who would kill MARTIN LUTHER KING. He said RAY 
ney^ talked about Negroes or anything else and he beUeves 
"they have the wrong guy”.

JONES said that he never heard of RAY using drugs 
and he knew RAY was not a homosexual. He said he could not 
furnish any information as to the whereabouts of RAY or could 
he name anyone who could.

On...4/22/6L....o<- Jefforson City,...Missouri-- Fie #....,kc. 44-7-0____________
SA ROWEN B. AYERS 

by____________________________
SSC 4/23/68

Dote eictanel^
This document contains neither recomrannealiinss nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the F81 and is loaned to your agency: 
it and its contents are not to be eistii^>vned outside your agency.
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KC 44-760

The following investigation was conducted by 
Special Agent THOMAS H. WEAVER:

AT JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI: .

. On April 23, 1968, Major BERNARD POIRY, Assistant 
Associate Warden of Custody, Missouri State Penntentiary (MSP), 
advised that a thorough search of the property room at the MSP 
faieed to reveal any personal effects of JAMES EARL RAY left 
behind after his escapes. He said that he usually goes through 
any personal effects left behind by an escapee for leads, but 
he cannot recall Whether or not he ever saw anything left behind 
by RAY. He stated that if other inmates know an inmate has 
escaped, they Wil strip his cell of anything worthwhile. Major 
POIRY advised that he Will continue to search for any personal 
property of RAY and oiJL'l advise if such Jis located.

On AITL1 29, 1968, Mr. BERNARD PESCHANG, Route 2, 
a cook at the Renz Prison Farm, Missouri State PeWtentiary, 
advised that he had worked at the kicchen at the MSP in 
about 1963-64 when RAY was working there pushing a ’food cart, 
to the hoosiial. He reca^ed at the time that RAY was known 
as the ’’hide-out guy” from a previous occasion when he hid 
inside the prison for some time before being found. He 
recalls that on a Sunday morning, during Appil, 1967, the 
bread truck arrived at the Renz farm when PESCHANG was 
there as the cook, and the bread was ’messed up”. RAY had 
hidden out again once while PESiCHANG was at the Renz farm, 
and when he saw the bread box Wth the ’messed up" bread, he 
thought then, Wthout knowing why, that "JIMY RAY must be out 
again". He did not know at the time, he said, that RAY was 
working in the bread room at the main prison, and he has no 
idea who might have helped RAY escape on this occasion. When 
he heard later that RAY had indeed escaped, he iCialCed 
the ’messed up" bread and ioiifCed his superiors at the Renz 
farm. The bread box used to transport bread in an 
open truck from the main pWson to the farm had contaneod 
sufficient bread tn be used on the day it was received, but 
it was a large enough box that a man in a cramped prsition 
could have been hidden under some layers of loaves.

1
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PESCHANG said that he has no idea who RAY»s close.
friends were, and as he recalled, RAY "got along" but was — 
not close to anyone. He knew RAY was unhappy ie prison, 
from working with him at the kitchen at the main prison, 
and he had heard RAY say that he would "make it to South 
America" if he ever got out of prison. He said he never 
heard RAY make any staeements to indicate he was unusually 
prejudtced against Negroes, and he did not seern to be th®....  
type to have it "in" for anyone, but was just "for JIMMY RAY”. 
He said that the bread in the bread box on the day RAY 
reportedly escaped, was turnod around and turned over, and 
not roatly stacked as it usually was on arrival at the farm. 
He does not believe any incidents at the time occurred which 
would indicate any guard had anything t° do with hilpeng RAY 
escape, and he could not be certain that RAY got out in the 
bread box, but it would have been possible.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 ' Dlb 429/68

Mr. HAROLD SCHAEFFER, 630 Adams, Jefferson City, 
Missouri, employed at the Missouri State Peitentiary from 
12:00 PM to 8:00 AM as tower watch on Tower 14, -formerly 
gate guard in the Penitentiary Kitchen (and bakery) said 
he worked- on the latter assignment for about two years in • 

• • the period between 1965 and 1967, and knew JAMES RAY.

He recaieed that he went on duty at 11:00 AM on 
April 23, 1967. He said RAY worked in back of the kitchen 
as a bread slicer who packed the bread boxes. He .worked 
alone. He said he did not know RAY weei. He said RAY would 
have had to leave the penitentiary, if he escaped in a bread 
box, sometime before 11:00 AM, as the bread goes to the farms 
early in the morning, or at least before 11:00 AM. He said 
the other guard on duty with him was ROBERT HIGGINS who now 

, lives some plLa.ce in Arizona.
He recalled that about 3:00 PM he was contacted by 

Warden SWENSON who told him that RAY had escaped and wanted 
to know what he knew about it. He said he did not know RAY 
had left, as he had no occasion to check on him. He said he 
was "bawled out”. He said a search continued inside the wills 
for RAY for several days.

SCHAEFFER said he did not know any associates of 
RAY, and had no dealings with him. He denied that he had 
ever furnished RAY with any amphetamine, or any other type 
of contraband.

He said he has heard very little talk about RAY, 
either foioowing his escape or since the allegation appeared 
in the papers that RAY was being sought for the rnufdei- of 
Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING. He said he could furnish no.iifor- 
nation concerning his whereabouts or of anyone who might have 
such information. *

' Mr. SCHAEFFER said he knows "WHITEY” DOWDA. He 
said about eight months ago,.DOWDA was in Jefferson City, 
Missouri with his new wife, and stayed for a couple of nights. 
He formerly worked in the penitentiary RUchen, and would

4/25/68 Jefferson City, Missouri KC 44-760
On_______ -- '.......- at________________________y;______________ Fib#__________________

L SA ROWEN B. AYERSjENV by-------------------------------------------------------
4/26/6(8

Date dictated

This docum'ent tonfanis neither rre.com nenddonons nor concfosonn* of the FBI, It is the property of the F8I and is loaned to your agency;
it and is contents are not to be distributed Outsdje yovr agency.
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have known RAY, according to Mr. SCHAEFFER. He said he 
was walking on CaaPtol Avenue and DOWDA came by and asked 
him if he wanted a ride to his car. He went with DONDA and 
another guard by the name of JOHN PETREKE or PETREE, or 
similar, to a tavern and a few beers. PETJEK® asked DOWDA 
if he and his wife wanted to stay all night at the PETREKE 
rlsidencl. He did not know if the invitatoon was accepted. 
He said DOWDA was on his way to Caaifornia at the time. He 
was driving a Volkswagen which he said belonged to his wife. 
He said he was with DOWDA for about 1| hours. He said he 
observed DOWDA at the front gate of the penitentaary talking 
to the door man, but did not see him go in. He said he did 
not know how will RAY knew DOWDA. , . .

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date 4/277^^68

Mr. STEPHAN I. KRAL, Elston, Missouri, Officers* Dining 
Room Supervisor, Missouri State Penitentiary, formerly guard 
at Renz Farm, said it was his regular ;job in 1967 to drive the 
truck t:o the main prison for bread five days a week, except. „ 
weekends. He saiid the truck leaves Renz Farm about 8:00 a.m., 
and gets t:he bread no later than about 8:310 a.m. Hc said the empty 
box is taken from Renz Farm and taken to the loading dock. At 
that place the driver gives the order for bread. The inmates 
take the empty box on an elevator to the bakery and a box its loaded 

. with the older. It its then brought back to the dock. The
■ driver is supposed t:o check it to be sure it contains nothing

• but bread. He said the box was about 4 by 3 feet. He said it 
’ holds about 100 loaves of bread and they are packed 15 loaves 

to each layer. He said he always ran his arm down inside the
t box to count the layers. He said the track then goes out to .

. the track tunnel. There a guard again checked to be sure there ' 
was nothing under or around the truck, including the box and ■ 
under the hood. He, if satisfeed, signaled the tower and the 
exit gate was released and the truck went back t:o the farm. ” 

. He said the truck made several strops for lights, intersections,
J etc., en route and one would have no diffcculty getting off the

truck. He said the box was large enough to hold a nan.

> Mr. kraL said that he heard some talk, after RAY escaped, 
that some officer’s had seen RAY ’’practicing a little yogi”, that 
i.s, curling up in corners, and similar. He said he presumed he 
was doing this to see if he could fit in the bread box, but he had 
no persona:! information in this regard. He also saiid he "heard" 
that Renz Farm had been receiving more bread than requested for 

_ two or three days prior to Appii 23, 1967.

Mr. KRAL saiid the entire delivery trip frem Renz to 
the Peentmtiary and back did not continue unttl after 9:00 a.m.

He saiid he did not know what procedures of checking 
were followed on Appil 23, 1968, as this was a wnnknnd and 
both the regular driver and regular tunnel checker were off duty.

On 4/26/68 at Jefferson City, Mo. Fie# KC 44-760 '

by * SA ROWEN B. AYERS (lib) n t . 4/26/68by.—............... ■ ............. . .............. Date dictated
This document contains nether iecommedaolion« nor concKssmss of the F81. It is the property, of the F8I and is tllned to your oa.noy; 
itand its contents ore not to be distributed outside your agency. -.

15

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



■ FO-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Dat. 4/27/^68_________

Mr. ALFRED BURKHARDT, 305 Boonville Road,‘ formerly 
employed by the Missouri State Penvtevtiary, said he was the 
relief driver nf the "bread tuck” for Renz Farm nv April 23, 
1967. He said he ricked up the bread about 8:310 a.m. He ,., 
nnted the box was on the platocm (loadnng dock). He said 
this was unusual because usually the empty is taken from the 
truck and the full box returned. He said he recalled it had been 
there the day before. He said he was supposed to check the box 
to be sure it contained nothing but bread. He said the box was ' 
about 3 hy 2-1/2 feet. He said he had heard that someone treed 
to get into.one of these boxes, after RAY’s escape, and could 
not do it with room for bread. He said the box is checked at the 
dock, and at t:he tunnel. He said, however, that it was not 
"probed.” He said the check was visual. He said the box was 
delivered to Renz Farm and he heard no more about it.

However, he "heard” the next day that civiiaan cook at 
Renz Fam complained "that;the bread had been all messed up.” 
He also "heard" that there was no shortage of bread on Appil 23, 
1968. He said he also "heal'd" that some of RAY’s clothing 
ahd been found on the loading dock a week or two after the 
escape. He said the only thing unusual about, this particular 
trip and rei'hars the 22nd, was that the box was on the dock when 
he arrived there. .

On 4/26/68 _ at^_Jef^elSsnv Cxty ? Missoula fl# KC 44-760_____________

by . SA ROWEN,B. AYERS_________JlbL____________Doe dictated - 4/26/68________
This document conMns* neither recommendations nor conc^Hoss of the FBI. It is the p>operyr of the FBI and is looned to your agency; 
Hand its contees* are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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1 WARRANT OF ARREST

J On April 24, 1968, an amended complaint, as authorized,
was filed by Special Agent ROWEN B. AYERS before United States 
Comppssioner W. C. SHELEY at Jefferson City, Missouri, charging 
JAMES EARL RAY with Unlawful Flight to Avoid Confinement in 
connection with the comnPssion of a crime of Robbery First, 
in viola^on of Title 18, Section 1073, United States Code. 
Bond returnable was set by the United States Attorney at 
$5,000.00 to the United States Comppssioner at Jefferson 
City, Missouri. .

Mi. SHELEY issued a warrant on the above complaint 
on April 24, 1968, which has been transmitedd to the Office 
of the United States Marshal at Kansas City, Missouri.

17
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KC 44-760

HANDWRITING SAMPLERS

On April 20, 1968, one copy of a letter i.n the
handwriting of JAMES E. RAY dated October 24, 1966, was 
furnshhed to the FBI Laboratory for compaaison purposes. 
ThMe^ *?s from.RAY to Dr* EARL C. KEPLER, Biggs 
Gliding, Fulton, Missooux, and was furnshhed to Special Agent 
RO™ B...AYERS by Dr- G. B. PETERSON, State Hossital No. 1, Fulton, Missouri, on April 19, 1968.

On A>ail 27, 1968, thirty-oour pages containing
purported handwriting and hand arintnng op JAMES EARL RAY were 
forwarded to the FBI Laboratory, also for comparjison purposes. 
These leems were contained in the Missouri State Penitentiary 
file of RAY and were furnshhed to Special Agent ROWEN B. AYERS 
on Appil 26, 1968, by Mr. HARRY LAUF, Records Office, Missouri 
State Penithntiary, Jeffesson City, Missouri.

On.May 6, 1968, trhntt.-rro pages of handwwitnng of
,JAMES EABLHAY as obtained foom the U. S. Penithntiary, 
Lhavhnwrsth, Kansas, and one copy of a fore dated Appil 4, 
1958, signed by JAMES EARL RAY, obtained from U. S. Probation 
Officer, Kansas City, Missouui, were lowwadded to the FBI 
Laboratory for cseeariisn purposes. The twentymo pages 
of handwriting samples were obtained by Special Agent MAX E. 
RICHAARDOON and the form from the U. S. Probation Officer, 
Kansas City, Missoni, was obtained by Special Agent THOMAS 
J. CONNOOLY.
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7-16 • , REPORT M
. ’ Of tni '

^scii. LABORATORY -

. FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON D. C. 20535
to: FBI, Memphis (44-1987) Date: A>ril 24, 1963

‘ fbi Fie no. 44-38861
Re: MURKIN ' • Lab. no. D-561271.JK

. CR .

Specimens received 4/22/68

K171 Missouri State Penitentiary form dated 10/24/66, 
bearing known handwriting of JAMES E. RAY ■

ALSO SUBMITTED: Copies of two-page report of psychiatric 
. examinatOnn dated 10/24/66

Result- of examination: ,

™ T^'GaS".^^ cOTSidered together and specimen'
K171 can be identmed as having been prepared by tiie same individual. . y .

Bemuse of t;he limited questioned macria! and t;he 
jaxvO^Smaabe’ letters and letter comiinations, it could 
nOt be determined whether the "Harvey Lcwmmer'" signature on 
the Q72 gun invoice was prepared by JAMES E. RAY, K171.

Specimen K171 is being retanned. , '
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FEDERAL. BUREAU OF iNVEST?2AT!ON 

’ LWAOmON, D. C. 20535
T»: EBI, Uenphis (44-1.987) Date: May 1 1968

* . m ■ • fbi Fin* No- 44-38861
Re: MURKIN . L’b'N’. D-56i775 JK

CR ‘ "

Specimens received 4/29/68
K211 Various documents comprising thirty-four pieces of 

paper bearing purported known handwriting and hand 
printing o- JAMES EARL RAY, obtained foon his iilo 
at Missouri Statue -Penitentiary

Result of examination:

■ • . It was concluded that the questioned hand printing 
appearing on iemns attributed to Eric S. Gilt was prepared 
by JAMES EARL RAY, K171 and K211.

BtcluSt 'of the presence of oharacOerietice which 
cannot be explained on the basis of the kinown handwi’iting o- 
JAMES EARL RAY, it cannot be definitely d^emmed rhetor 
the "Harvey Lorrnyer" signature on Q72 was pr^ar^ by th^^^ 
individual; however, sigiifOcait hmdvwiting similant^s w^* 
noted.

’ Specimen K211 has been photographed and is
temporraily ^tanned.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 . .
(44-1987) Date: May 9, 1968

FBI File No. 44-38861
• Lab. No. D-562610 JK

7-lb

To: FBI, Memphis
Re: MURKIN 

CR

Specimens received 5/7/68

* K257 Twenty-one sheets of paper and one copy of a form 
dated 4/4/58, bearing known handwriting and hand 
printing of JAMES EaRL RaY

ALSO SUBMITTED:: One "Inmate Request To' Staff Membbr" form 
’ for JACK M. RAY, No. 59602

Result of examinaaion:

The additional known handwritnng of JAMES EARL RAY, 
represented by K257, does not sufficiently augment the known 
handwritnng of this individual previously received t;o permit 
the iiintificatOoi of the "Harvey Lowmmer" signature on Q72 
with this individual.

K257 its temporary retanned. ,
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INTERVIEWS WITH FELLOW INMATES AND OFFICIALS 

AT MISSOURI STATE PENITENTIARY, 

JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI

21
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date_4/2468__________

Mr. BEN GOODIN, Salesman, Schantzmeyer Ford, Southwest 
Blvd., Jefeerson City, Missouri, advised that he formerly 
was chef at the Missouri State Penitentiary and knew JIMMY 
RAY wem, actually being his boss for abort six years. He 
raid RAY was a good freend of a' blond inmate by the name 
of DOWDA. He said DOWDA hated Negroes. He said that . 
sometime about a year ago, DOWDA came through Jefferson City 
driving a Volkswagen. He stopped to see GOODIN and had a 
female with him he intodduced as his wife. He told GOODIN 
he had a Mustang and his father operated a resort in 
Florida and he was manager of a chicken fry cafe jin either 
Atlanta, Georgia, or Montgomery, Alabama. He ^^d GOODIN 
not to indicate to his wife that he had been Jin the Mpen".

GOODIN said that sometime later DOWDA teepphoned 
him from Caaifornia, and said that he needed money and 
asked GOODIN to send him some. He refused!, and DOWDA 
called a second time and GOODINN refused. He said he has 

.not heard fosm him since. '

GOODINN stated that since DOWDA was a "racist" that 
he night be an accoiil.icn of RAY in the murder of Doctor 
KING. He also thought that both RAY and DOWDA were mixed 
up in "peddling dope" in the penntentiary, but he c^ild n^er 
prove it. He said DOWDA had a detainer from Florida which was 
dropped. He said he knew RAY wanted to escape and he "kimed" 
a request by RAY for a transfer to a fam because of this.. 
He said RAY was "strictly a loner" and very quiet. He ^w 
of no personal feelings on the part of RAY in connection 
with Negroes. He knew of no other close frennds RAY may 
have had.

On 4/21/68 st Jefferson City, Missouri Fite# KC 44-760 

by____JAJOWEN_B_2YER^^ _____________Date dktatedj.^68_________
This document contains neither reecmmentations nor co■ncdrsSors of the F8I. IT Ss the properyy of the F&I and Is tooned 1o your agency; 
Hand its contents are notto be'distributed outside your agency.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

‘ Dote JZ24/68 ,
1

On April 22, 1968, RAY PRUETT, number 2195, Clerk, 
K HaOl, soid thot he knew JAMES RAY well ond visited him on 
occosion in the haH. He soid he considered RAY as a 
"neighbor”. He soid thot RAY never used ony tyre °fdrugs 
except for meddcme, hod no ill feelnngs toword 'the Negro 
roCe ond hod no abnormal sexuol hobifs. He soid he first 
met RAY in joi! in St. Louis obout 1959 ond knew him oil 
of the time they were in the rtnit:tntOayr except for o 
brief period he, PRUETT, wos on poole.

He sold thot "RAY is the type of person who h^ no 
enemies. He never soid onything bod obout onyone ond minded 
his own business. He wos very quiet; intereseed oil the 
time in escoping ond censed no one ony trouble. He said 
RAY hod no frinnds os such, but tolked to o few persons. 
His primory interest wos boseball. He did not mention his 
fomily ond wos very conservative in regords to spending 
money. He did not gubUe, occording to PRUETT. PRUETT 
soid thot if RAY would soy he kined Dr. KING .thot he, 
PRUETT, wouM not believe hi?. He_soi;d ^ 'RAY .. is 
just not the type. He soid he could furnish no' informotion 
reg^ding the possible whereaaouts of RAY ond hod no •' 
informltion concerning who might hove oided in his escape 
foom prison.

He soid RAY is not the type of person to hove committed 
the crmne of kiliinn Dr. KING, in his opinion.

On 4/22/68^Jefferson City, Missouri File# KC 44-760

by__SA2O®N2L^YERL_J_^_!L_Dattdlctl.ed 

This document conforms neither recommeda<10ions nor conavtiost of the f}l. 11 is the property of the FBI ond is looned to your a''gency; 
it ond its contents, ore not to be dstrauttd outsdje your anency.
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FD-30J (Rev. 4-I5U)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

- , 4/24/68Date

On April 22, 1968, BILLY EDWARD MILES, number 02185, 
serving life in the Missouri State Penitentiary said he was 
interviewed by reporters with the permission of Warden 
SWENSON and he has been quoted, without the use of his name, 
about his knowledge of RAY. He said he has known RAY since 
February of 1961, and knew nothing of his family or back- 
gvound although RAY mentioned haring a brother and sister. 
He sai.d he celled in K-Hall four cells away from RAY and 
worked in the bakery with him. He said no one is actually 
a "frfend" of RAY’s as he had no close freends. He said 
the person nearest to being his f^end i.s an ex-convict 
from St. Louis, Missooui, discharged about 1965 by the 
name of CARL DRAKE. He said RAY and DRAKE got along wem. 
He said he beloved he was as close to RAY as anyone else, 
but he could not say he was a good freend. He said he atennded 
baseball games with RAY and RAY was intereseed in follewinr 
games on T.V. and in the papers. He did not use drugs and 
MILES denied that he knew RAY as a homosexual or possessed

• of abnormal sexual beha^/ior otherwise. He said RAY was 
always looking for means to esclpn, but did not discus’s, his 
plans. He nerer mentioned where he would go should he 
nscapn. MILES ailieved RAY was above arnrlge, for a connvct, 
in ienialityl He said some of the inmates beloved he was 
"crazy" for his escape attempts. He said, for a time, he 
and RAY operated a book shop together. He said they made 
some money off of this. This shop consisted of obtainnng 
various paper back books and sfllinr and trading them for 
smU amounts. He denied that RAY was in any way 
connected with the sale or use of dope and did not know of 
his doing any gammiing. He said RAY talked to Negroes, but 
did not associate with them and expressed no animosity towards 
them. He said RAY was very rftirinr and self conscious. He 
could not imagine RAY taking dancing lessons, or spending 
money foolishly.

. MILES said 'RAYMOND LEWIS CURTIS was not known to
him. • .

On_ „4/22/68 st Jifeerson City,.. Missouri1 File# KC 44-760_________________

by............SA ROWEN B. AYERS. ;.............SS.___________ Date dictated.......4/22/68.   .......
This docvifnM confabs neither rncoi^iniddoSions nor coicUsSoss of the F81< It is the properly of the FBI and Is looned to your orni''Cy; 
Hand its content’are not to be disputed o«hidfe yovr agency.
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FW02 (Rev. 4-1564) , ' /> ^ r

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

. yDate 4/24/68
1

On Appri 22, 1968, JIMMY Z. BRADLEY, in the 
Missouri State Peententiary as JAMES Z. BRADLEY, number 
71844, said he has been serving a life sentence since ... 
December of 1956. He said he knew RAY as an employee in 
J Hall for a tmp and knew he lied in K Hall. He said he 
spoke to RAY on occasion and observed his activitees in K 
HaH. He said RAY lived in K Hall for at least two year's 
and always desired to cell alone. He said he, BRADLEY, 
was in solitary when RAY escaped and knew nothing of it.

He said that RAY was exceppional-ly quiet and ratter 
an "odd person”. He said he knows that RAY took mild drugs 
such as amphetamine and had very smaai vpins and it was 
difficult for RAY to "mainline" his shots. He said.RAY 
always telPeved he was ill., and used drugs on occasion as 
a mater of medicine. However, whenever he could he , 
purchased amphetamine and habituates. BRADLEY said RAY 
probably had a source within the penitently for theism 
drugs, but he declined to discuss the maater further. He 
said RAY never sold such. '

BRADLEY said that RAY is very quiet and would 
be very har’d to locate. He said he would not know where 
to locate him and could furnish no information.as to who 
might. He said he did not Deleave RAY would kill aiyoip 
unless his lite was in jeopardy. He said ttet no one 
could say he is a Mend of RAY’s becausp RAY had no.,, 
associates who he would consider as "trends". He sad 
RAY is the type of person who might find employment on a 
ranch, a chicken farm, or a lumber camp or similar. He 
said if RAY took dancing lessons this would be comPePely 
out of character for him. He said RAY spent money only wten 
he had to and "did not mess around with anyone”.

BRADLEY said RAYMOND LEWIS CURTIS is unknown to him.

' The follwwing is tte mailing list for JIM Z. 
BRADLEY, number 71844, as obtained from his file on AapU 
23, 1968: ,

4/22/68 Jefferson City, Missouri „ KC 44-760
On at...................... .............................File#________ .

. . SA ROWEN B. AYERS : SS 4/22/68by ...... Dote dictated_______________________
This document contend nether rpcammendat^an^ nor concUnioiss of the F8I. It is the property- of the F8I and is loaned to your agency; 
1) and its contents; are not to be distributed outsdje your agency.
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KC 44-760
2

Wife MAXINE BRADLEY, 135 St. George
St. Louis, Missouri, age 23.

Mother PHIE BRADLEY, 1724 A. So. 14th
St. Louis, Missoori, age 49. 
JOHN B. BRADLEY, 1023 Lafeye 
Street, St. Louis, Missouri, 
age 58.
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FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

' ' FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

, 4/24/68
1 , Date.. ... ....... .,...■■

JEROME (NMO) CARPENTER, Missouri State Penitentiary 
(MSP) #0304, serving Ue for murder from June 15, 1961, 
stated he has been confined and has worked in the psychiatric 
section of the prison. He said he has known JAMES EARL RAY , 
in prison since about 1963, but does not know him wem. 
He said he used to live in Quincy, Hinoois and ateended .
school with JERRY RAY, brother of JAMES. He said he knew the 
father of the RAY boys as JERRY RAY. He mcal-Led that when 
he was about 15 year’s of age, his mother ran away with JERRY 
RAY and went to St. Louis, Missouri. He said they separated 
about two year’s ago and his mother moved back to Quincy 
and lives at 630 North 6th Street. He did not know what . 
happened to JERRY RAY. Me said his mother also wrote to him 
from 181.8 South 12th Street in St. Louis, Missouui. She used 
the name of RUBY CARPENTER and RUBY RAY and worked as an 
inspectress at various hotels such as the Jefferson, Coronodo 
and the Park Plaza in St. Louis.

. ( He said he knew JIMMY CARPENTER who left the
penitentiary some time ago. He said he did not know if this 
CARPENTER knew JAMES RAY or not. JEROME CARPENTER said he 
only saw the mother of JAMES RAY once and that was when she came 
to the home of his grandmother to find out what happened 
to her husband and his mother.

v He said he heard of RAY escaping from the penitentiary 
but did not know the details. He said RAY was a quiet, meek 
person who was very soft spoken. He said he rarely saw RAY 
in the penitentiary and did not know him in Quincy, minoii. 
He said he could furnish no information as to the whereabouts 
of RAY.

; 4/22/68 at Jefferson City, Missouri FiLe# KC 44-760

by JL!2WENiB.2YERS.^  ̂ D.*.dfcW.4_^^

This document* contains neither rnco■mmnndotinss not iooiluiiooi of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your «#encyi 
it and its contenss are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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fO-302 (Rev. 4-1564)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

4/24/68
Date

_ORLAN EUGENE_ROSE, Inmate No. 73723, Missouri 
State Penntentiary, said he -first came to.the Missouri 
’State Penntentiary m 1958. He said he first met RAY in 
jail at Kansas City, Missouri in 1955, and celled with him 
and WALTER RIFE prior to the timethat ^X three ^o....,.* 
Leavenworth, Kansas. He said RIFS may have been a homosexual 
as he liked to fool around with young boys, but he said at 
the Jackson County Jail, Leavenworth, and Jefferson City,. 
Missouri, RAY gave no indication of abnormal sexual bchawor.

He described RAY as quiet, a loner, and "not a 
loud mouUh". He could not picture RAY, he said, as being 
vicoous. He said RAY liked to folow base^H. He said 
they both lived in K Hail and associated together. He said 
they talked every day. He said RAY "did not fo^l" with as 
many as five men in the penitentiary. He said RAY used 
amphetamines when he could get them. He paid from $2.00 
to $5.00 a shot'. He did not get into debt and did not gamble.

He said he was in maximum security when RAY escaped 
and knew nothing of the details. He said the rumor inside is 
that RAY did not escape in a bread truck, but he had no in­
formation as to how he did escape.

He said RAY has a half-sister in St. Louis, Missouri 
with his mother. He said BAY did ^t lke his mother as she,, 
left him and started living with an ex-convict out of Uliois. 
He said RAY has a broths and somehalf broths. He believed 
his mother is Ivvng and re-marreed after the ex-convict dwd. 
She may have had some property "which she l^ed up".

ROSE said the inmates call him "The Jew" in the 
penitentiary, but he said RAY was "tighter" with his_mm«y 
than ROSE. He said he could not imagine RAY spending any 

, money for dancing lessons <» l^ing a 8"n bnhlnd him ^m0' 
place because of this charactemstic.

’ ROSE said he did not know any RAYMOND LEWIS CURTIS, 
nor did he know of this person as an associate of RAID’s.

4/22/68 Jefferson City, Missouri KC 44-760
On_______________ _at_____________ —______ — ----------------------File#—.---------------------------------------------—

SA ROWEN B. AYERS - lw , 4/23/68
by , ■ ............... Date dictctea..;.——

This document contains, neither retommeddoiR>A, nor conclusions of the FU It s the property of the FSI ^d is lo^d to y°ur ^rcy; 
Hand its content* are not to be distributed outside your cinnty.
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2

On April 22, 1968, Warden HAROLD SWENSON, in 
addition to furnishnng a copy of the entire files of the 
Missouri State Penntentiary, furnished an article handed । 

to him on April 22, 1968 by ORLAN ROSE which is:
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Warden Swenson:

• Would you look the attached article over and consider turning it' 
over to a reporter of the Kansas City Star newspaper. I have a feeling 

that Jimyr Ray might give himseef up if he happens to read what I have 

writeen. If.you do release the article I give you full permission to 
reword it as you see fit as long as it contains the same Hm of thought.

There is a posssbility that he might get kiHd before it Jis' ever 
learned whether or not he is. actually guilty of staking shooting Doctor 
King. If this would happen, it would be another Oswald case in the ’ 
eyes of the world.' , ■ '

If you do not think it appropriaee to release this a'rtCcke to t;he 
news media, just tear it up, however, knowing Jmmy as I do there is'a , 
very faint poossbility that he would give himseef up if he were t;o read . 

^iet I have written. I am sure that he will be reading either the 
K.C. Star or t;he St. Louis papers whenever^he is. .

above 4 the ‘^:^(/-/agl statlmlntllvll

<
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■ ^"IF JAMES EARL RAY IS GUILTY, WHO ICS REALLY TO BLAMS?"

| ■ "For quit© a number of year’s I have been one of the very few dose

[ friends of James Erl Ray. Because of this I would like to say a few
| . things about him since everyone else who discusses him reveals that he
! is either anti-sobial, a loner, an escape artist, seeks recognition,

i etc. If this sort of unfavorable publicity continues to be brought
| out against him there is a very good chance that he might end up like

Lee Harvey Oswald without.over having been given a chance to prove his

• . ■ innocence or gilt before a trial court. If this happens it will be a 

; disgrace in the eyes of the world and bring about tho same amount of

• doubt and iriiicSsi that arose after Oswald was iiieed in ©old Hood

: by a fanatic who decided to take the law into his own hands. -

’ I first met Jimy in the Kansas City jail during 1955 wher'e. he was 

; being held on a forgery charge. His accomplice on the forgery charge ’

was another man named Walter Rife and we all three Heed in the same 

cell together and passed many hour’s shooting the breeze while playing 

threehaadeed card games for candy bars. J^miy loved candy bar’s and 

always managed to win his share.

I
 On one of our several trips to the federal courthouse, prior to

our sentencing, we were taken in the same group. ■Jmmy’s fall partner. 
Rife, was facing a parole violation o'r detainer of some sort foom the

| state of Illnnota and placed to escape if the proper situaton arose.

S'. • On our trip to the courthouse, a chance did come up by means of a un­
I locked door in the holdover room which led to a haiwway or stair’s.

, | ‘ Riffe begged Jimmy t;o leave with him through the unlocked door, but
Jmmy quashed the deal by saying that all he wanted to do was to plead ,

s . guilty t'o the forgery and get his sentence soriod. I mention this
“I reluctance to escape on Jimmy’s part because everyone always br^gs up

1 that he was continually trying to escape custody. This is not so. I
L will explain what I think to be the real reason behind his later es-

j cape ateempts while he was serving the twenty year soutance, but first 

j I would like to point out a few things about Jmmy Ray’s porsOnility
j that have never been mentioned by anyone up to the present time.

J Ei■eniu■blly, we all three ended up in the fedoral prison at Leavon-

’ worth, Kansas wher’e our frOindshPp ciitinuodo Rifo wont to work Jin tho
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prison hospital and lifted weights during his off duty hour's while
Jmmy and I either walked the yard or watched the ball games together.
It is true that Jiw is sort of a loner, but this is not unusual in 

a penntentiary. Being a loner doesxnt mean that he didn't havo many 

frinnds. Jtay always wore a smile and laughed softly at tho various 
occurrences during our time together in jail and while we w^re at 
Leavenworth. His'freendly smile alone made him many fronds and got 

him many greetings, but he .just waas’t one to mix or join a group bull 
session as is most usually the caste in jail or prison. He would rrathw 

stroll around the yard with one or two persons and discuss clothes, 
travel, baseban, or the enjoyment he got while working as a painter . 
.Just prior to his arrest. It mist have been one of tho tost paying 

jobs he ever had beclusi he was always talking about it. If I rera^er 

correctly, I believe him and Rife Uved in. ‘the Pickwick Hotel daring 
the'tome they both worked for the paintnng contractor. He lieed nico 
clothes and was always very neatly dressed during his coi^ lppelrlnces. 

He would sometimes mention his brother, but I never heard hm ever 
mention his mother or father in any of our conversations. I took it 
for srlnt;id that no had not been blessed with many luxurees whilo 
growing up. He was very saving with the few'd^^rs he was ^1° to 
obtain'while serving Ume, in fact, I •ofien accused him of being a 

miser. Somehow hie was able to snuggle a wrisw^ch into tto jail 

at Kansas City and he was so proud of it that I actually b^e^ it . 
was the first wristwatch hie ever owned. He did not want to part with 
it for .anything;, however, he Anally did so bemuse he leaned ^t _ 
he could not possibly take it into the prison at Leavenworth with him.

I ended up with the watch and passed it on to my brother, but only fif^r 

having paid J^ray a much higher price than Jis usu^ in jail. . Up unnil 

I left him at Leavenworth, he was one of my tost fronds and he w^ • 

always a very enjoyable person to be around.

When I again met him in I960 at. the Missouri State Penitentiary, 

hie had aged a great deal, hie lacked his usual smile, and his whole 
demo a anor soomed to be changed. Ho was very wihhc^wvm and it tJ^k quito 

a number of cinvirsltions before hie Anally opened up to w° und told m° 

why he folt so bad. We were both assigned jobs Jin tie F^d Service 

Department. Ho wortod upstairs in tto Bakery end I worked on tto attorn
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floor whore he would deliver bread each weekday for outside delivery. 

We both lived on the same tior in K Cellhouso and would often talk ‘
’ with each other after our jobs were over. It was during these con- ‘

iOrsatoons that I finally learned what I think to be the main reason 

• behind his personality change. He told me that two police officers
j had framed him on the robbery charge he was serving the twenty years
| on. He swore up and down that he was innocent of the crime, but that

j hie did not have the money to hire lawyers to prove his innocence or
; carry hi.s case into the United States ’Supreme Court.* I later learned
• that the two police officers were not above planting evidence in order
• to convict an exconnvct, and that their conscience must have bothered .

them because they both resigned foOm the police force shootly aft;er 
Jmmy was convicted. Anyway, Jmmmy made several attempts to get his 

J case reopened without making any headway*. Escape was iontiriuully on 

I his mind and after four different rttempts, he finally made it.
I- . As far as him being prejudice toward any person or race, I have 

I never bear'd him ever mention one thing against anyone in all our time 
* spent together. If he couldnt say something good abuut■uomeone, he

- just wooudn’t say anything. In fact, there was no wtwa^ shoeing of

. animosity ever revealed by him toward the two police officers who he

aiiused of framing him. If there was he just kept such things to 

hiosstf. . ' . ■ _ -
As far as him boing the person who shot Matin Luther King, I just 

can’t believe it is possible© However, if he is guilty of it I am 

. ’ wondering whether or not it all leads back to the fact that he was -

actually sent to prison on a trumpted up charge which in turn caused 

- him to do so as a means of r'etaliatoon against society for the twenty 
year sentence he swears hie didn’ t deserve. .

I hope Jimmy is irmuitnt of kill.ng Doctor King. I also hope that

he doesn’t become a siapeguat simply because hie drove a white mustang 
and happened to favor the aioeged assassinator of Doctor King.

For the boneeit of you persons with hate i’ your toart twand Jimmy 

before no has been proven giilty or given the be'nneit of a fair trial 

I ask you to withhold your opinions. Instead I would ask you to think 

of him as being innocent untt-1 proven gilty. In the meantime, put
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yourselves in his place, on-the run from 200 milloon persons, without 
a known freend or voice raised in your behalf, and a hundred thousand 

dollar reward placed on your’ head. If you were imocent, how would you 

fee31? .

In closing, I would like to say that if this article reaches a news­

paper and is pubisshed and read by Jiimy, I would like to advise you, 

• Jimmy, as a friend to make immediate arrangements for your personal 
prote^toon by contacting a Judge or Lawyer and give yourseef up so 

that you can be given‘a fair trial. Donnt put it off unnil you are 
recognized by some trigger happen happy nut like Jack Ruby who wants 
to make a name for himself. You realize that you are on the top wanted 

list with a large reward on your head. You know that the odds e^ 

against you because of this. You can't win. In the meantime, while 
you are thinking this over, if you happen to be cornered by police 

offices, for Ctoists sake don’t hold a shootout. Grab a phonebook 

and call a judge or lawyer. . '
There's no need for me to mention my name because you know who I , 

am. You do have some friends. Turn yourself in, but use discretion 

in doing so. . , .
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The following investigation was conducted at the 
United States Penitentiary, Leavenwooth, Kansas,, by SA 
WILLIM N. OUSELEY:

JAMES HARVEY BRADLEY, Jr., an inmate of the . 
Peeotentiary, number 84515, stated he was presently serving 
a15 year sentence stemming from charges against him for 
vxilatioo of United States Postal -laws. BRADLEY’s cooperation 
was solicited relative to his knowledge of JAMES EARL RAY 
and FBI wanted Flyer 442-A was displayed to BRADLEY. BRADLEY 
immediately stated that RAY was unknown to him by name or 
face.

It was pointed out to BRADLEY that the FBI was in 
possession of reliable information that RAY had criminal 
contacts in Kansas City, induing contacts with fences of 
stolen merchandise. BRADLEY admitted that over t:he year's 
he has met and dealt with many thtivts, burglars and ex- 
cmvicts, and possibly at sometime he did meet RAY, however, 
he has absolutely no rtcilltctioo of RAY and he .feels he 
has never even met the man.

BRADLEY indicated that in view of the nature of 
the crmme RAY is al-egged to have commtted, and the resulting 
disorder that it brought about, he would not hesitate in 
cooperating if he had any knowledge whatsoever concerning 
RAY. BRADLEY stated he has foliowed newspaper accounts of ’ 
this case and saw the pictures of RAY when RAY was first 
iitnoifiti, however, none of it meant anything to him as 
regards RAY being anyone he has ever known. BRADLEY 
indicated that he personally has heard no’ talk among other 
inmates concerning RAY, that is, talk to the effect that

‘ RAY was known t:o inmates BRADLEY has been in contact with 
the short time BRADLEY has been at 'the PenOttntiiry.

It its notdi that JAMES HARVEY BRADLEY, JR., more 
commonly known as JUNIOR BRADLEY, its now 41 years old and 
has been dngagei in criminal activity since he was 16 years ’
old. For the past 15 to 20 year's BRADLEY has had ’the reputation 
of being the biggest fdnce of stolen merchandise in the Kansas 
City area, having contacts in many other states in cionectioo '
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with his fencing operation. In addition reliable infor­
mation has been received that BRADLEY’S operation was 
intimately connected with the illegal operatoons of the 
organized Italian criminal element .in Kansas City better 
known as the "outfit”'.
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The following investigation was conducted by SA 
THOMAS H. WEAVER: ,

, , At Jefferson City, Missouri: , -
On April 23, 1968,. Captain DON WYRICK, Assistant 

to the Warden, Missouri State Penotentiary, advised a review 
of RAY’s file with regard to a June, 1965 villatlon .invllvOng 
taking proPibired ieerns into the hospital at.tte MSP, the name 
of the patient he was supposedly taking the Heis to was not 
given in the eillttion report, prepared by Captain DANTON, 
STEELE, MSP, foioownng RAY’ssearch by Guard HOMER BELL. MSP. 
records show HOMER BELL resigned in July, 1967, and his address 
was Box 275, Dixon, Missouri, teepphone SK 9-6401.

On Appal 23, 1968, in interveww with ineate FRANK 
JOSEPH GUINAN, #09297, MSP, GUINAN advised that RAY was 
addicted to ’’bennies" and amphetamine, and RAY and NEAL AEBY, 
another ineate, were receiving this material at the MSP thoough 
a guard named STOUT, who was later transferred to one of the 
fams and later fieed for settling a watch into the prison 
fare. GUINAN said that STOtUTs wife operates a beauty parlor 
in Jefferson City.

, GUINAN said he believes there was an elderly con, , 
about 65 or 70, naeed JMMMY CARPENTER who would have known RAY, 
but he never knew thee to cell together. He said he beleWes 
he irad,io the St. Louis, newspapers that CARPENTER is presently 
confined in t:he St. Louis County Jail. He stated that all the
tiee he knew RAY, the latter was always in a single cell.

On April 23, 1968, ABBIE LOOTEN, Secretary, Associate 
Warden of Custody, advised that her records show JOHN LEWIS 

• STOUT, 812 East High, Jefferson City, who was last assigned at 
the Renz Fare as a MSP guard resigned on March 4, 1966'. It 
was noted that the Jefferson City teephhone directory Issued 
Maavelle Beauty Shop at 812 E. High Street.

On AppU 23, 1968, JOHN L. STOUT, 1020 East High 
.Stiert, adv^ that he was formerly a guard at the MSP, and 
he knew JAMES EARL RAY as just another ineatre there. He said 
he did not know RAY or NEAL AEBY any better than the other ineates 
under his controls at the MSP. He stated that RAY worked in 
the bakery and AEBY in the kich^m at. the MSP,'and would have
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had the opportunity to associate together in their work, but 
he^never saw ^..associating with anyone in particular, as ' 
RAY was a "loner" in his opinion. STOUT stated that he was
transfereed from the walls to a farm in about 1966, and has 
not seen either RAY or AEBY since that time. He advised that 
.he had. heard rumors about RAY and AEBY taking "dope", but he 
has no personal knowledge that they were in fact taking "dope" 
“d-h* neve*.??* eithereons of ’:to .acting as if they were 
un^er the infleence of any "dope". He was accused of bringing 
"dope" 1^0 the MSP by prison officials while he was there, but 
he steadfastly denied having been involved in snugging "dope" 
or.anything else into the prison and would continue to do so. 
Neither RAY nor AEBY have contacted him since they Heft the 
MSP and he has not seen nor heal'd from either of them since 
about 1966.

On Ap-l 23, 1968, Captain DANTON STEELE, MSP, advised 
that he vaguely recalls RAY and the incident wherein he had a 
violatoon through ateempting to take prohibieed ieems to the 
hospptal to sorne patient, allegedly. He macle no record of the 
narne of tlw supposed patient RAY was taking the ieems to, and 
he cannot recall if any name of a patent was ever given.
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. CARLOS LEE BILLINGS, inmate, Medical Center for 
Federal Prisoners, Sppingfield, Missouri,' was advised of the 
iientity of JAMES A. MITCHELL as a Special Agent' of the Federal 
Brrear of Investigatitn. He was toli the purpose of the '*
interveew concerned a report he had made sometime ago to the 
FBI that he had been offered $50,000. to kill MARTIN LUTHER 
KING by two individuals identifeed only as JAMES and EDDIE. 
This took place in Columbia, South Carolina, in abort March, • 
1965. He was furnshhed a warning and waiver form, which he 
read and executed. He then furnshhed the filiewtng oral 
information: ,

In early 1965, in Columbia, South Carolina, he met 
a soldier stat^eed at Fort Jackson, South Cardina, who was 
to be dischaaged within a few days. His name was JIM or 
GLENN BARBER, but he is not sure of the first name or the 
spdling of the last name. He had just retunned from Panama, 
and he beleeves he held the rank of Corporal. BARBER had 
marijuana and pep pills in his possession and was a very 
convincing talker. BARBER had met a female in Columbia named 
JOHNNIE BLACKWELL. She worked as a waitress at a lounge he 
bdeeves was called the "Downtown," located near Chubby's 
Steak House in Columbba. She was from a little town twenty 
miles south of Columbia, name unknown. BLACKWELL roomed with 
a girl named JUNE TAYLOR, somewhere on Bull Street in Columbia. 
Both girls were prostitutes, and BILLNGGS lieed part of the 
time with TAYLOR. TAYLOR worked at a night dub there called 
the "Red RooiSer.’’

BLACKWELL had met two men known as JAMES and EDDIE 
and had fileed a prostituton date with JAMES for $50. The 
initial meeting took place in some club, name unknown, located 
near Chubby's Steak House, possibly the "Downtown." BLACKWELL 
told JIM she had to leave because she had a date with a 
soldier from Fort Jackson, South Carolina, named BARBER. 
JAMES asked her to ask BARBER if he could get ahold of 
any weapons, whereupon she told him BARBER had a machine gun.

4/26/68 SSpinggield, Missouri KC 44-760 ■ .
On..............................at ............. FiC# .... . .............

SA JAMES A. MITCHELL - LAC _ , , , 4/26/68
by______________ ________ .__________________________________ Date dictated______________________ ____

This document conlonAs neither fccom>icndd<iitoAS nor conclvshnss of the F8I. If is the property of the FBI and Is loaned to your agencyi 
Rand Ns coMeAs# are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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JAMES expressed an interest in buying .it from BARBER and 
told her t:o pass this on to him, which she agreed to do. 
The prostitut-onn date was 'filled in a mooel -in town, name 
unknown. .'

' The foioowing night, at the V.F.W, he, JAIMES, '
EDDY and BARBER melt. TAYLOR and BLACKWELL were present, 
as well as two other girls who worked at the "Red Roooter,” 
but this was their night* off. He does not recall their 
names. This was the first time he had met JAMES and EDDY. 
The men went outside and BARBER gave 'them each a stick of ’ 
marijuana which he had brought back from Panama. They all 
sat in JAMES-’s white 1964-65 Lincoln Continental and smoked 
marijuana. The Litcolt had a Tennessee lClensl plate 
beginning with the number 2, which designates Memphis. JAMES 
was always smoking big cigars and wore a large diamond ring. 
He ^dentoo'.JAMES has money in Mississippi and Tennessee. 
He owts land in Clarksdale, Mississippi, has a big car lot in 
Memphis and a night club. In the old days he was a bootlegger. 
JAMES despises.the Negro race and, particularly, any with 
Commn.ist leanings. ■

®il^.iithe c??, JAMES ^d.BARBER he u^'ers-0^ he had a .SO-caliber machine gun and BARBER said he did. 
JAMES asked if he wanted to seH it' and he said, "Yes." 
Either JAMES or EDDIE asked where the machine gun was and 
how long it would take to get it. BARBER said three days 
because it was in Westwego, Louisiana, in care of a friend 
who ran a night club, The Canal Bank Inn. He tsvsr heard 
this man's taus. JAMES or EDDIE asked BARBER if he had any 
ammunition for it:, and he sa.id he had a ohrle belt. One of 
the men then offend him a thousand dollars for the machine gun.

. . They all met again the next night at the largest 
drive-an restaurant in Columbia, name ntrlcalied. JAMES or 
EDDIE asked him if he had ever used the machine gun before, 
and he said he used one while in military service. It was, 
agreed.that BILLINGS would take BARBER t:o Westwego, Louisiana, 
which is on the west bank of New Orleans, to get the’machine 
gun. They wen t:o meet JAMES and EDDIE on a certain u■nrlcal;eed 
date in Columbia a_nd colUct $1,000. for the machine gun. The ' 
meet was to be at some nnrlcal:led mooe!. BILLINGS stated he 
has trouble remembering thing's that happsnsd this long ago.
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He drove BARBER to get the machine gun at the Canal 
Bank Inn, and BARBER contacted some man outside of his 
presence who reportedly told him the weapon had not arrived. 
He and BARBER stayed i,n an apartment house at the rear of the 
Canal S^k Inn for two days waiting for the weapon toarnve, . 
but it never did. He became xrraraeei with BARBER and then , • 
felt BARBER never had such a weapon. BILLINGS retunned alone 
to Columbia, South Carolina, and he understood BARBER was going 
to his home in Fort Myers, Florida. ' BARBER’S parents reportedly 
lived in and operated a trailer park at Fort Myers. BILLINGS 
stated that at the time ail this was going on he had and was 
driving a 1959 Chhwolet clnvivtxble, maroon in color, bearing 
a Maryland Temmorary Tag. He bought the car under his true 
name from Luby's Chhevolet in Baltimlrv, Maryland.

Upon his return to Columbia he met with JAMES and 
EDDIE and inoommed them he did not get the weapon. He was told 
the ol.rn was for him and BARBER to kill MARTIN LUTHER KING for 
$50,000. $5,000. was to be in advance, with the remaining 
$45,000. to be paid to them in Greewvile, South Carolina. 
JAMES said KING had to be "wiped out" bvcausv J. EDGAR HOOVER 
had reported KING to be a confr-mmed Comnun.ist and the most 
notorious liar of our day. The killing was to take place 
along a scheduled march -from Selma, Alabama, to Montgomery, 
Alabama. The machine gun was to be placed in the back of a 
.paneled truck and driven to a spot on the Svlmr-to-Montgbmvoy 
route. When the -front Une of marchers , includmg Dr. KING, 
approached the spot, the rear dloos of the truck would be 
opvnvi and the marchers machine-gunned. The truck was to come 
-from some other state and purchased legally in the name of a 
ivcvasvi person- They would then drive the ornvlvd truck 
away .from the line of march to a country road where a passenger 
car would be parked. The truck would be abanionvi and then ' 
they would travel into Montgomery, Alabama, by a devious back­
roads route. They would then travel to Grevvvillv, South 
Carolina, where they would meet JAMES and EDDIE. JAMES would 
tell them how to get to Sydney, Australia, via Mexico, on a 
freighter.

. JAMES has a freend who formerly livei in Mississippi 
but now has a sheep ranch in Broken Bow, Austrarxa. This man 
would help set them up in a bar or some other type of lvgiiimatv 
business. ’
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When he told JAMES and EDDIE that BARBER could not 
produce the machine gun, they said the plain had been dropped 
because MARTIN LUTHER KING announced he was not going t:o 
participate in the march. - '

He,described JAMES as white male Arnmeican, age 40; 
5 feet, 10 inches; 210 pounds; blue eyes; brown hair, graying 
on the sides. JAMES Hees on a farm eight mi-ies fopm Menmhhs,
in Mississippi. ' ' ,

EDDIE described as white male Arnmeican; 6 feet, 1 
inch; 180 pounds-; brown hair; age 38, good dresser, residence 
Memphhs, Tennessee. ■

BARBER described white male Ammrican, 22; 5 feet, 8 
inches; 170 pounds; black hair; husky build, and good looking. 
He believes BARB^ER a psychiatric case and believes this was 
the reason he was dischageed from the military. ‘ _

He has seen JAMES and EDDIE Since the above incident; 
however, he is not going to say more unless the Government • 
dismisses an Interstate Transportation of Stolen Motor Vehicle 
charge against him. He has two detainers against him,, and 
one is a State detainer. The federal detainer is from U. S. 
.District Court, Montgomery, Alabama, and this'detainer pre­
vents him from making parole. He is eligible for parole on 
his current 5-year sentence in September 1968. He might get 
a parole to a State detainer, but parole would not be 
favorably acted upon with a federal detainer on file. If this 
detainer were- removed he would furnish the full names of JAMES 
and EDDIE and where they could be located. in additoon to 

..subsequent contacts he has had with-these men. He was told 
that no promises of any kind could be made in this regard.

A photograph of JAMIES EARLY RAY, FBI # 306443A, ' 
taken at the Missouri Department of Correctoons, Jefferson 
City, Missouri, on March 17 , 1960, was shown t:o BILLINGS, 
and he stated that he does not know this individual either 
by name or photograph.

BILLIGGS admmtted he was at the Medical Center for 
hsychiatric treatment. He has a writ in federal court under 
the provisions of Title 18, Section 2255,, U. S. Code,
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- trying to get his original Interstate Transportation of ’ 
Stolen .Motor Vehicle conviction set aside on the grounds 
‘he was incompetent at the time. He was at the U. S. 
Peententiary at Leavenworth, Kansas, but was recently 
transferred to the Medical Center because he has been ■ 
seeing a red man with a green coat and alligator shoes. 
This red man is responsible for all his troubles. He is not 
visible to him now, but he does see him when he is alone, 
but not since he arrVeed here in February 1968.

The foliowing i.s a description of BILLINGS as 
obtained through observation and interview:

Race 
Sex 
Nationality 
Height 
Weight 
Haar .
Eyes 
Born 

FBI # 
Wife 

Mother 
Father

White
Male
American 
6’ 
190 lbs. 
Brown 
Blue
July 15, 1932, -in North Carolina 

(no town)
368794A
OMA BILLINGS

Box 214,
Toughkenamon,.Pennsylvania 

VIRGINIA BILLINNS' .
P. B. BILLINGS

(Address same as above) .
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1 ■ .

MELVIN LEMONS, Secretary to the Director, Medical 
Center for Federal Prisoners, Springfield, Missouri, advised 
CARLOS LEE BILLINGS, FBI # 368794A, is at the Medical Center- 
for psychiatrcc treatment with the iong-erm goal of an 
eventual return to the U. S. Penitentiary at Leavenworth, 
Kansas. ,

He stated on April 2, 1968, the Merdcal Center 
directed a letter to the U. S. Probation Office at Little 
Rock, Arkansas, stating that although BILLIGGS n°w arrears 
t:o be cottreent, several' months ago he was too rsycChatrically 
disuubeedto participate in any court here.' A plan is to 
examine hif again in a month to determine Whether or not he 
is competent to participate in legal proceedings.

LEMONS stated that while BILLIGGS was at the 
Medical Center on a previous occasion t,!.psychittrCc report 
prepared Appil 17, 1967, by Dr. AIIDRW F. GUSCHWAN, M.D., 
Staff PsycCtatrist, contained the foliwwnng diagnosis:

"Schizophrenic Reeadon, chronic undiffrrrntiatri type, 
sociopathic personalty disUubaance, anti-social type, 
migraine tradtctrs, with possible brain damage."

_ 4/26/68 Springfield, Missouri A KC 44-760On________________ at . p ,_______________ File#__________________

SA JAMES A. MITCHELL - LAC . , 4/26/68
____________ - ■ - Date dictated____________

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It Is the property of the FBI ond is looned to your agency) 
If ond Its contents ore not to be distributed outside your agency.
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LEO HOLDEN PARKER, No. 15254, Missouri State 
Penitentiary, received April 19, 1968, to serve 15 years for 
Armed Robbeey-1st said he was released on parole to Dismas 
H?use in S. Locis, Misssouy,.on JUne 1 A’87’ ^^ ^ving ’ 
13 years for murder it Illinois. He said he was arrested on 
July 18, 1968, for having kidnaped a boy and girl and robbing 
them of money and their car. The car was recovered in St.,Louis, 
Missouri. He said this crime was comitted on July 11, 1967, 
and he was aryested on July 18, 1968, and subsequently treed. .

He noted the newspaper articles stated that the 
kidnaper had llntioned being recently escaped from prison and 
among otter .things had bre yes. te has brown eyes. He said, 
whhle in jail, he talked to everyone he could to find out what 
prisoners had escaped from Ilinoois and Missouri. He was told 
be a prisoner, at the St. Loris Jaai that JAMES RAY had escaped. 
This was ln September of 1967. He said this prisoner, whose 
name he could not recaai if he ever knew it, said that RAY had
been in St:. L^s all.summer; had a ?**; was using or pushing
narcotics and was Ivvnng and eating in a garage and had been 
making money by various hold-ups. PARKER said he treed to get 
tes attorney to sete for a photograph of RAY, but this was not 
done. '

PARKER said that te did not see a photograph_of.RAY 
unnel thes last week when pictures were published of him m 
newspapers in connection with the murder of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER 
KING. He noted the close resemblanee between him and RAY. 
He said he thinks RAY is responsible for the crime for which 
te is serving tmne and he is therefore desirous of doing every­
thing he can to help locate RAY.

pARKER said a large blow-up picture cf bin was used in 
his trial, but tine picture had been "oouched up" to remove 
facial scar's. He noted he has taboos on hi.s arms that would

■ show and yet the witnesnes did not recall -them. He said he
teKe^d tte-victims had been infuencedd in ide^yin^ hm 
by the St.. Louis Police. He claims he had a good alibi and 
did not commit the crime, but was coteiceed on his i’ecoi'd and 1
fom biased testmrnony based on faulty idnttifCcaibin of
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photograph, although the record indicates it was a court room 
identification.

PARKER said the victims were RITA BROCKELMAN, 
1502 A Montgomery, St. Louis, Missoori, and GEORGE MC QUADE, JR, 
4708 Plover, St. Louis, Missouri. He said the case was investigated 
by JOHN LEPPING and EDWARD ALLERS', Fifth Dissrict, St. Louis 
Police Depprtment. ' .

PARKER said he was it jail at St. Louis for ten 
months, and all this time he talked to whoever he could to 
find ort who might have been the real perpetrator of this 
crime. He said he was on the fourth floor to December of 1967, 
and thereafter on 23 on the main custodial floor. He said, 
however, that prisoners mingled pretty much throughout the 

, whole buildnng and he does not know t;he names of anyone he 
talked to. He said he would continue to search his memory 
for t:he name of the person who told him RAY had been in 
St. Loris during the Summer of 1967, and was there as late 
as September of 1967.

PARKER said there was publicity of this case in the 
St. Charles, Missouri, Daf!i-Banner of July 12, 1967, which ,
carried interveews withTThe victims, and he has a depositonn 
in which Miss BROCKELMAN testffied the kidnaper had blue eyes 
and was very positiee of this fact. He also noted the 
vicimms were let out about two miles foom Alton, Il-lioois, ■
whi.r’i he !el:e*ves RAY formerly l^ed. He noted the discriptions of him and RAY are practically identical except for marks 
and eyes. . -
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GEORGE BEN EDMONDSON, Innate, Missouri State 
Penitentiary, Jefferson City, Missouri, at first ^id- he 
did not know JAHES RAY. He was shown varOous pictures of 
RAY and then saiid he recognized hin as an associate of an 
innate he knew as RAY CURTIS. He saiid hie had served tine 
With CURTIS both iin t;lie penitiitiayy and in Jail at Spring­
field, Missouui, and read an article of an intervew with 
CURTIS iin regard to RAY within the past few days.

EDMONDSON saiid his wife diid not knew RAY and he 
personally had no dealings with RAY inside or outside of the 
penitentiary, and diid not discuss escapes or anything else 
with him. ■

EDMONDSON said he obtained a Canadian passport iin 
Mooirial, Canada under the name of ALEXANDER PETER BORMANN 
for the reason he spoke German, and is goiing to adopt that 
name iiennuaaly. He said his wife its GINETTTE BORMANN, nec 
Ia-Ferte, and she is residnng with her parents at 11075 
Blvd., Plaza, Monnreal North, Quebec, Canada. He said she 
visits him on occasion, about every other month, but she does 
not plan to visit again as he expects to be reeeased on a 
decisoon of the Missouri Supreme Court within a mater of 
about 30 days, and he will then go to Canada and join her.

EDMONDSON saiid it is very easy to get a Canadian 
passport and the procedure is probably known to every fugitive . 
from the United States. He saiid all that is needed is $5.00, 
plus someone to sign as a "guarantor", plus iithir a Baptismal 
Ceerifccate or a Birth Ccitificaie. He saiLd he obtained his 
by sending in his marriage iceense and his wife's birth 
certifccate. He said Baptismal records are available as are 
"guarantors"’’ in the Rue Notre Dane area. He said most of 
the certificates aminate from the Saint Justin Parish and it 
costs about $50.00 to obtain the necessary papers to back 
up the passjport apppicatoon. ,

• He said there are a lot of "fooaters", such as , 
prossitutes and other"hustlers” in the Notre Dame area and 
,they are the ones with whom to make contact. He said there
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is a definite pipe line in this regard. He‘said it usually 
would take about a week or ten days to get the necessary 
papers, and within a few days the passport would be received.

He said it is important to evaluate the contacts 
to know if 2500 Rue Notre Dame i.s east or weet. He said 
neither is a good section, but east i.s French and west is, ’ 
English. He said the English are.working people, but the 
French are "hussiers". He said the address could be con­
sidered as"downtown". He also said, if the passpoot was 
obtained on a Baptismal record, he might be able to furnish 
further information which might be helpful.

EDMONDSON said he believed that it would be no 
problem for RAY to hide out from Police and officials, but he 
would have to hide from the "’whole lieerate puuiic", which 
he said he knew from personal experience is not easy. He 
said, in his opinion, since RAY has been connected with 
the assassinatoon of Dr. KING, he has no place to go, and no 
place to hide.
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The -following investigation was conducted by 
Special Agent THOMAS H. WEAVER::

AT JEFEEROON CITY, MISSOURI:

JOHN KENNJTTH HURTT, Missouri Department of Coorectioos 
number 75502, an .inmate at the Missouri State Penitentiary (MSP), 
advised that he celled in the same hall at the MSP as did JAMES 
EARL RAY for about too or three weeks in about 1966. He said 
that he was not dose to RAY and that he knows of no close 
associates RAY had in the MSP. He stated that RAY was "awways 
planning an escape", but he does not know who helped RAY 
escape in April, 1967, if anyone did help him, and he had no 
advance knowledge of RAY’s escape in Appil, 1967. He advised 
that he has no -inoormation as to what RAY’s plans were once he 
was able to escape, and he has no idea where he might go on 
escape or where he might try to hide. He said that he never 
heard of any bounty on the lie of Dr. KING, and he never 
heard RAY mennion such a bounty or say anything to indicate 
one way or the other his fnUngs regarding the Negro race.

RAY did say that he had a close frennd who owned a 
paper company or office equipment company in Kansas City, 
Missouri, as HURTT recaHed, and he said that RAY had him 
send a money order to this statoonery company supposedly for 
ordering some paper. He said RAY gave him cigarettes in 
return for HURTTs sending about a $15.00 money order to 
the statoonery company, appaaenniy because RAY did n^t wa°t 
the records to show he was sending out the money. RAY was 
always talknng about this same man who owned the statoonery 
company, as RAY saOd, and it was thOs person who HURTT 
thought RAY saOd lOved in Kansas City, and he thought , that he 
sent his money order to Kansas COty; however,' he beHeves the 
name was PEPPER, and it is possOble that he sent the money 
order to St. LuOs, Missouri, rather than Kansas City, and 
he cannot recall the exact address. He advised that at any 
rate, the paper never came, and he asked RAY about dllO.olry, 
and RAY told him that he had arranged for direct delivery to 
him and the. pap!* ^d not be coding to HURTT. He said RAY. never told him the money order had been sent,to his brothee-in- 
law. He added that this was the only time he ever sent any 
money out for RAY, and it was the only time RAY asked him to
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